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Excerpted from the Town Bylaws

WARRANT COMMITTEE

4-26. There shall be a nine-member Warrant Committee appointed by the

Moderator on a rotating basis with three members appointed each year for

three-year terms.  A vacancy resulting from the resignation of a member

shall be filled by majority vote of the remaining members.  No member shall

serve in any Town office or committee except as a representative of the

Warrant Committee.

4-27.The Warrant Committee shall consider and investigate the various ar-

ticles in the warrants for all Town Meetings. It shall be the duty of the

Board of Selectmen, immediately after signing any Town Meeting warrant,

to transmit a copy of the same to each member of the Warrant Committee.

It shall be the duty of the Town officers and the committees to furnish the

Warrant Committee with all information requested by the Warrant Commit-

tee relative to the matters considered by it.

THE REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED

HEREIN ARE FOR YOUR GUIDANCE AND COUNSEL.

PLEASE READ THE REPORT AND BE SURE TO RETAIN THIS

COPY AND BRING IT TO THE TOWN MEETING

May 3, 2010

YOU MAY ALSO FIND IT HELPFUL TO BRING THE 2009 AN-

NUAL REPORT TO THE MEETING.
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TOWN OF DOVER

REPORT OF THE WARRANT COMMITTEE

MONDAY, MAY 3, 2010

The Warrant Committee is pleased to present its recommendations to Dover’s

citizens in preparation for the 2010 Annual Town Meeting. The decisions

reached at Town Meeting will determine the level of funding for all Town

services as well as expenditures for capital budget requests and the out-

come of a variety of important special articles. The Warrant Committee,

which is the Town’s finance committee, was established under M. G. L. c.

39, §16.

 In the fall of 2009, we began the Fiscal Year 2011 budget process by pro-

viding budget guidelines to all Town Committees and Departments.  The

budget guidelines requested that each Town department, committee, and

board prepare one (1) version of its budget as a level service budget only.

During the review process, we evaluated these budgets with consideration

given to the projected revenues and the needs of the community. Our goal is

to bring to Town Meeting a budget that reflects the demands of the citizens,

considers the impact of decreased revenues, and demonstrates fiscal ac-

countability. With the help of the Town’s commissions, departments, boards,

and committees, we were able to accomplish our goal. We are truly grateful

for their assistance.

FINANCIAL OVERVIEWS

After a thorough review of FY11 budget requests, the Warrant Committee

is pleased to present to the Town a budget that is balanced and does not

require an operating override.  Overall the operating budget was increased

by $954,914 which represents a 3.38% increase over the approved FY10

budget.  This increase, coupled with the utilization of Free Cash of $1,647,029,

allowed us to maintain Town services without requesting a general over-

ride.  Additionally, we achieved this by funding the Protective Agencies

Building dispatch reconfiguration and the Burnham Road sidewalk installa-

tion through two (2) capital overrides totaling $409,006. Usage of a capital

override for the purchase of these items results in an increase in taxes per

household in FY11 only. The impact on the tax bill for a median price home

in Dover is $153 for the Protective Agencies Building and $3.40 for the
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Burnham Road sidewalks. Projections for Free Cash include the Special

Education “Circuit Breaker” reimbursement of approximately $635,447 which

will be returned to the Town from the local schools and closed out to Free

Cash at the end of the fiscal year.  With respect to Circuit Breaker reim-

bursement, it has been the Town’s practice to fund the local school budget

in its entirety, inclusive of the Circuit Breaker reimbursement, rather than

fund the school operating budget net of Circuit Breaker.  At the close of

each fiscal year, the local schools return these reimbursed funds to the

Town.  This practice in effect overstates the amount of Free Cash required

to fund the budget shortfall by the amount of the Circuit Breaker reimburse-

ment, while providing the local schools with a cushion in the event of un-

foreseen cost overruns. Free Cash was certified by the Commonwealth at

$3,803,191 as of July 1, 2009, or $518,270 higher than $3,284,921 that had

been certified as of July 1, 2008.  At the May 2009 Town Meeting, $1,537,608

of Free Cash was used to offset the shortfall in the budget.   While the Free

Cash balance remains in line with guidelines published by the Association of

Town Finance Committees, we anticipate that Dover’s level of Free Cash

may decrease in the near future. One of the decisions voters will make at

Town Meeting will be the disposition of Free Cash in order to fund a portion

of the FY11 budget. Our recommendations for the use of Free Cash are

provided under Article 34.

It is the opinion of the Warrant Committee that the Town should use

some amount of Free Cash to fund the continued disparity between

revenues generated by the Town and increased operating expenses.

However, we caution the Town that our ability to use Free Cash may

not be an option in future years.

Taxpayers are certainly aware, for the period FY05 through FY10, the

Operating Budget for the Town grew from $21,638,090 to $28,281,221 an

increase of 30.7%.  During the same period, appropriations for special war-

rant articles and capital budget expenditures increased 25.8% from $537,957

in FY05 to $676,883 in FY10.  Combined, total appropriations increased

30.6% from FY05 to FY10.  Over this same period of time, revenues gen-

erated through property taxation (the tax levy) grew 34%, from $18,671,542

to $25,024,500, while other revenues declined by 8.26% from $1,885,000 to

$1,729,300.  Total revenues, therefore, increased 30%, from $20,556,542 in

FY05 to $26,753,800 (estimated) in FY10.  Over the past several years, the

growth in the Operating Budget has been largely the result of increases in

insurance, pensions, utilities, education costs, and the continued growth in



6

other budget expenses. Total school operating costs for the Dover

(Chickering) School and Dover’s statutory share of the Regional School

costs comprise approximately 60.7% of the Town’s FY11 Operating Bud-

get.

In FY04, FY05, and FY06, the Town passed three separate general over-

rides totaling $1,900,000 to balance the budget. These three overrides per-

manently increased the Town’s tax base. For the last several years, the

Town has experienced a leveling in revenues generated by new growth

along with a decrease in local receipts. The cost of the operating budget,

coupled with the costs of special Warrant Articles and capital budget ex-

penditures, is exceeding the tax levy. The gap has been filled by using a

prudent amount of Free Cash. Accordingly, the Town’s ability to manage

the increase in operating expenses is imperative in balancing the fiscal bud-

get.  With increases in energy and employee healthcare costs, keeping Town

operating expense percent increases in low single digits year over year is

becoming more challenging.

Potentially, in future years, in order to maintain the quality of services which

the taxpayers have overwhelmingly supported, even a modest increase in

the Operating Budget may result in some degree of general operating over-

ride.

OPERATING BUDGET

The Article 4 Omnibus Budget for the Town has grown to $29,218,577 up

3.38% compared with FY10. This increase, in conjunction with the 2.99%

increase recommended at last year’s Town Meeting, reflects a continuing

commitment on the part of all Town departments to review carefully, and in

detail, the needs of each department.  During the fall of 2009 and the winter

of 2010, the Warrant Committee met with most Town departments to re-

view each budget.  In providing guidelines to the Town departments, the

Warrant Committee again recommended maintaining level service budgets

and cautioned that any new services, which result in an increase in operat-

ing costs, must be soundly justified.  The Warrant Committee also issued

energy related usage and uniform price guidelines to Town departments to

ensure consistent energy pricing across all the budgets.

In the fall of 2009, the Warrant Committee, the Board of Selectmen, and the

Personnel Board met and agreed on the cost-of-living increase of 1.9% for
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non-union personnel. The figures printed in Article 4 of this Blue Book are

based upon this recommended increase.

We emphasize that the Warrant Committee’s discretion to control budget-

ary growth is significantly limited in certain areas by the existence of un-

controllable costs (insurance and fuel costs, primarily) and contractual and

statutory obligations.  The Warrant Committee thanks each of the Town’s

commissions, departments and boards for its cooperation during the budget

process.

CAPITAL BUDGET

For FY11 the Capital Budget Committee has recommended for approval at

Town Meeting capital requests totaling $306,300 from eight different Town

Departments. The Warrant Committee has agreed with the recommenda-

tions by the Capital Budget Committee.  The comments regarding the War-

rant Committee’s recommendations for each of the items submitted for

approval by the Capital Budget Committee are included in Article 5.

SPECIAL ARTICLES

This year’s Warrant contains 36 articles.  Of these 36 Articles, indications

are that Articles 10, 17, 20, 23 and 24 will be withdrawn.  Excluding these

articles, the total cost of the remaining Special Articles would be $567,417.

Included in this total is $178,867 which funds Article 27, the Other Post-

Retirement Liability Trust Fund and $250,000 to establish a Reserve Fund in

Article 31. The Warrant Committee evaluated and voted on all special ar-

ticles.  Our recommendation and an explanation of our position are included

for each article.

RECOMMENDATION

Given the recommended increases in the Operating Budget, the proposed

increases in capital expenditures and other necessary expenditures outlined

in the table of Revenue Sources and Expenditures on page 10, the Warrant

Committee is recommending a capital override of $400,000 for the Protec-

tive Agencies Building dispatch  reconfiguration and the use of $1,633,029

of Free Cash to fund the remaining budget shortfall.  As evidenced by the

summary of Revenue Sources and Expenditures, when all revenues and

expenditures are considered, the Warrant Committee expects a budget short-
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fall of approximately $1,647,029.  The Warrant Committee believes that by

maintaining our Free Cash position at levels recommended by the Massa-

chusetts Association of Town Finance Committees, the Town will be able to

offset deficits in future years, will continue to preserve its strong bond rat-

ing, and will preserve the financial flexibility necessary to continue to pro-

vide quality services.  In addition, the proposed use of Free Cash will allow

all Town committees, commissions, boards, and departments to continue

providing the quality of services in which our citizens take great pride and

which is the envy of many of our neighboring communities.

The Warrant Committee is again recommending the creation of a Revenue

Enhancement Committee to explore various alternatives for generating ad-

ditional sources of revenue such as more timely fee adjustments.

Finally, the Blue Book contains recommendations only. Your vote on each

of the articles contained herein is critical and will help to chart the future

course of the Town. We hope you will attend the Town Meeting on May 3,

2010 at 7:00 PM at the Dover-Sherborn Regional High School, Alan Mudge

Auditorium to cast your vote on these measures. We urge you to vote in the

Town Elections, which are scheduled for Monday, May 17, 2010 in the

Dover Town Hall.

Respectfully submitted,

David Stapleton, Chair

James Kinder, Vice Chair

Peter Smith, Secretary

Kate Bush

James Dawley

Kathy Hall

David Melville

Andrew Waugh

Jane Wemyss
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TAX RATE

Responsibility for setting the tax rate rests with the Board of Assessors.

By updating the present valuation of the Town with predicted growth

estimates, and assuming that all appropriations are approved as recom-

mended, the Board expects that the FY 2011 tax rate will increase from

the current rate of $10.92 per thousand of assessed valuation to approxi-

mately $11.45 – a 4.9% increase.
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              REVENUE SOURCES AND EXPENDITURES

(a)  State Aid & Charges estimates based upon Governor’s proposal (House 2) January 27, 2010

w/5% reduction in Unrestricted & Ch. 70 aid recommended by House 3/10/10

 (b)  SBA Reimbursement for Chickering

 (c)  SBA Reimbursement for Chickering after Final Audit

Recap Recap Projected % Change

FY09 FY10 FY11 FY10/11

Revenue Sources

Tax Levy $21,681,525 $22,849,618 $23,836,344 4.32%

Debt Service Exclusions

    Dover 1,011,750 956,889 1,123,028 17.36%

    Regional School 818,002 824,190 749,519 (9.06%)

New Growth 610,785 405,352 200,000 (50.66%)

Free Cash 1,623,727 1,495,166 1,647,029 10.16%

State Aid (Receipts) 1,077,690 925,559 849,043 (a) (8.27%)

SBA Reimbursements 786,240 (b) 786,240 (b) 577,556 (c) (26.54%)

Local Receipts 1,890,000 1,729,300 1,700,000 (1.69%)

Overlay Surplus 80,000 80,000 50,000 (37.50%)

Other 10,400 1,870,608 189,267 (89.88%)

Capital Expenditure Exclusion 0 0 409,006

     Total Revenue $29,590,119 $31,922,922 $31,330,792 (1.85%)

Expenditures

Article 4 27,422,316 28,281,221 29,218,577 3.31%

Additions to Overlay 218,909 260,147 250,000 (3.90%)

Article 5 402,473 390,183 306,300 (21.50%)

Special Articles 317,417

Special Articles - Other 400,690 2,086,908 409,006 (80.40%)

Reserve Fund 200,000 200,000 250,000 25.00%

State Charges 270,398 270,715 274,492 (a) 1.40%

Recap Appropriations 19,304 21,441 55,000 156.52%

Prior Year Snow & Ice Deficit 349,897 400,758 250,000 (37.62%)

     Total Expenditures $29,283,987 $31,911,373 $31,330,792 (1.82%)

Excess Levy Capacity $306,132 $11,549 $0
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Motor Vehicle Excise $1,000,000

Other Excise 500

Penalties and Interest on Taxes 120,000

Other Charges for Services - Police, Fire, Ambulance 100,000

Fees 20,000

Rentals 168,000

Departmental Revenue - Library 3,000

Departmental Revenue - Cemeteries 23,000

Other Departmental Revenue 35,000

Licenses and Permits 150,000

Court Fines 8,000

Investment Income 70,000

Miscellaneous Non-Recurring 2,500               

$1,700,000

                ESTIMATED LOCAL RECEIPTS FOR FY 2011

FY10 FY11 Change

Chickering School Chapter 70 $635,447 $635,447 -             

Local School Lunch 2,764              2,187            (577)       

Dover Share of Regional Chapter 70 790,914          784,020        (6,894)    

Dover Share of Regional Transportation 132,902          159,360        26,458    

Total $1,562,027 $1,581,014 $18,987

               SCHOOL AID RECEIPTS
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THE CHERRY SHEET, named for the color of paper once used, is is-

sued annually by the Department of Revenue.  It provides an estimate of

assessments levied upon the Town for its share of the costs of running

various state and county agencies.  The Town also receives a local aid

allocation of funds distributed from the state budget.

It is difficult to compare Cherry Sheets year by year as the categories often

change, are eliminated, or consolidated.  As we go to press, the final Cherry

Sheet for FY11 has not been issued.

RECEIPTS FY08 FY09 FY10

Schools

    Chapter 70 $555,890 $648,415 $635,447 

    Transportation Programs 0 0 0

Education – Direct Grants   

    Racial Equality 0 0 0

    School Lunch 2,512 2,461 2,764

Unrestricted General Government Aid * 239,412 239,412 169,484

Highway 0 0 0

Police Career Incentive 74,433 74,433 15,175

Exemptions - Cls. 22, 37A & 17D 11,817 11,991 14,484

Exemptions - Cl. 41C 2,008 1,506 **

State Owned Land 81,727 87,629 78,942

Library - Direct Grants 11,932 11,843 9,431

$979,731 $1,077,690 $925,727 

ASSESSMENTS

County Tax $97,380 $99,815 $99,940 

Mosquito Control 49,581 50,743 49,761

Air Pollution 3,010 3,080 3,002

Metro. Area Planning Council 1,633 1,653 1,670

RMV Non-Renewal Surcharge 1,160 1,420 1,140

MBTA 113,573 113,687 115,202

$266,337 $270,398 $270,715 

NET CHERRY SHEET AID $713,394 $807,292 $655,012 

* Formerly known as Lottery Aid

** Combined with other Exemption Categories
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                      DOVER SCHOOL DATA SUMMARY

Dover

Local Dover Sherborn Total

Enrollment Number 573 619 515 1134

% of Enrollment 1 0.55 0.45 N/A

Gross Budget $8,094,116  N/A  N/A $19,825,090

Less Capital Cost  N/A  N/A  N/A $1,351,215

Operating Budget $8,094,116  N/A  N/A $18,473,875

Less State Aid and Other Revenues  N/A  N/A  N/A $2,422,530

Net Operating Budget $8,094,116 $8,772,437 $7,278,908 $16,051,345

Raised by Taxation $8,094,116 $8,772,437 $7,278,908 $16,051,345

FY11 Debt Payment  N/A $749,519 $601,696 $1,351,406

Assessment N/A $9,521,956 $7,880,604 $17,402,751

Operating Cost per Pupil $14,126 $15,383 $15,302 $15,346

Region
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Long-term Debt Outstanding

Fiscal Year Principal *

2009 $642,990 $1,808,390 $14,699,600

2010 $588,126 $1,753,526 $13,534,200

2011 $545,584 $1,710,984 $12,368,800

2012 $500,956 $1,661,356 $11,208,399

2013 $456,206 $1,616,606 $10,047,999

2014 $411,431 $1,571,831 $8,887,598

2015 $366,507 $1,526,907 $7,727,198

$250,000

$250,000

BY PURPOSE AS OF 06/30/10 Expires Amount % of total

Chickering School 2023 $9,465,000 69.93%

MWPAT - Septic 2018 $114,200 0.84%

Septic 2019 $22,000 0.16%

Land Acquisition 2019 $10,000 0.07%

Town House 2019 $120,000 0.89%

Protective Agency 2019 $134,000 0.99%

Garage 2019 $104,000 0.77%

School Planning 2019 $130,000 0.96%

Wylde Property Acquisition 2021 $1,205,000 8.90%

Refunding Bonds 2021 $2,230,000 16.48%

Total $13,534,200 100.00%

Total

LONG TERM OUTSTANDING DEBT

Elderly Housing

$1,160,400

$1,160,400

Authorized & unissued debt as of  06-30-09

$1,165,400

$1,165,400

$1,160,400

$1,160,400

Principal Interest TOTALS

$1,165,400

BONDS AND STATE HOUSE NOTES

                      SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS - OUTSTANDING PRINCIPAL

* Regional School Debt not included in these numbers
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Capital Budget Committee

The Capital Budget Committee’s annual responsibility is to “prepare a capi-

tal budget program for use by the Warrant Committee, the voters, and other

Town boards and officials.”

The Committee prepared its FY11 capital budget recommendation during

the fall of 2009 and winter of 2010.  In addition, the Committee requested

from each department a five-year capital budget outlook.

In March 2010, the Committee approved recommended expenditures total-

ing $306,300, a decrease of 21% over FY10.  Not included in this number

are Articles 11 and 21.

The following table lists the requests received from Town boards and de-

partments.  Shown for FY11 only are the Capital Budget Committee’s rec-

ommendations, in addition to a description and dollar amount for each re-

quest.  The projected capital budget items for FY12 through 17 also appear.

The Capital Budget recommendation for Articles 11 and 21 are shown at

the end of that article.

The Capital Budget Committee wishes to thank all the Town boards and

departments for their cooperation in submitting timely budget requests, sup-

plying additional information as requested, and meeting, when necessary,

with Committee members at review sessions.

Respectfully submitted,

Peter Mitchell, Chairman

Sharon Grant, Member-at-large

Dickson Smith, Member-at-large

Carol Lisbon, Board of Selectmen

Mark Sarro, Long Range Planning Committee

James Dawley, Warrant Committee

Dave Melville, Warrant Committee
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Article 1. (Selectmen) To hear and act on the various reports of the various

committees:

            (a) As contained in the printed 2009 Annual Report; and

            (b) Any other reports submitted to the voters by the Town

                 Committees.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE

VARIOUS REPORTS BE CALLED OVER BY THE CLERK

SO THAT ANY VOTER WHO DESIRES TO OBJECT TO ANY

OF THE REPORTS MAY SO SIGNIFY.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE FURTHER RECOMMENDS

THAT IF THERE ARE NOT OBJECTIONS THE REPORTS

AS PRINTED IN THE TOWN REPORT AND IN THIS

BLUEBOOK BE ACCEPTED AND PLACED ON FILE.

Article 2: (Assessors)  To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions

of Chapter 73, Section 4, of the Acts of 1986 as amended by Chapter 126 of

the Acts of 1988, in order to allow an additional real estate tax exemption of

up to 100 percent in Fiscal Year 2011 for those who qualify for an exemp-

tion under Chapter 59, Section 5, Clauses 17D, 22, 22A, 22B, 22C, 22D,

22E, 37A, or 41C of the Massachusetts General Laws; or take any other

action relative thereto.

This Article will allow an additional real estate tax exemp-

tion for those disabled veterans, blind, and elderly people

who meet certain qualifications.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS

ARTICLE BE APPROVED
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Article 3. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will set the salaries for its

elected officials for the ensuing fiscal year; or take any other action

relative thereto.

FY08 FY09 FY10 FY11(R)

1. Board of Selectmen

     a. Chairman $200 $200 $200 $200

     b. Clerk 150 150 150 150

     c. Other Member 100 100 100 100

2. Assessors

     a. Chairman 400 400 400 400

     b. Other Members (each) 350 350 350 350

3. Town Clerk 50,927 52,555 55,232 56,283

4. Planning Board

     a. Chairman 100 100 100 100

     b. Other Members (each) 50 50 50 50

5. Constables (3) (each) 150 150 150 150

6. Board of Health

     a. Chairman 150 150 150 150

     b. Other Members (each) 100 100 100 100

(R) = Recommended

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE

SALARIES SHOWN AS FY11 (R) BE ADOPTED.

Article 4.  (Selectmen)  To see what sum the Town will raise and appro-

priate for salaries and expenditures by departments, officers, boards, and

committees of the Town for the ensuing fiscal year; to determine whether

the money shall be included in the tax levy, transferred from available

funds, or provided by any combination of these methods; or take any

other action relative thereto.
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Article 5. (Selectmen) To see what sums the Town will raise and appropriate
for the various capital purposes listed below; to determine whether the money
shall be included in the tax levy, transferred from available funds, borrowed,
or provided by any combination of these methods; or take any other action
relative thereto:

1.  Cemetery

a. Replace Tractor/Mower $11,000

This request covers the purchase of a new tractor/mower to re-

place a 10-year old machine, which will be traded in.  The new

unit will complement the other mower used by the Cemetery,

allowing for interchangeable attachments, and include a mulch-

ing system.  This unit will serve as both a mower and a snow-

plow.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $11,000
for this purpose.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $11,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE RE-
PLACEMENT OF THE TRACTOR/MOWER.

2. Fire Department

a.  Extrication Equipment $55,000

This request covers the replacement of extrication/rescue equip-

ment known as the “Jaws of Life.” This equipment is used for

removing victims that have become trapped in a motor vehicle

or in other accident scenarios. The current equipment is 17 years

old. Materials used in manufacturing automobiles today have

changed, and the current rescue equipment is becoming inad-

equate to perform emergency extrication operations. The new

replacement equipment is more powerful, lighter, and easier to

operate. The equipment also includes rescue stabilization struts

that are used to stabilize a vehicle when an extrication opera-

tion is being performed to insure patient and firefighter safety.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $55,000

for this purpose.
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THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $55,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE RE-
PLACEMENT OF EXTRICATION EQUIPMENT.

b.  Ambulance – Electronic Patient Care Reporting System $12,800

This request is for the purchase of an Electronic Patient Care

Reporting System that allows the Emergency Medical Techni-

cians to record a patient’s medical condition in a more efficient

and complete manner. An Electronic Patient Care Reporting

System is being mandated for implementation by the state to

standardize state and federally mandated reporting and will have

the added benefit of providing integrated, streamlined billing.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $12,800
for this purpose.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $12,800 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE PUR-
CHASE OF AN ELECTRONIC PATIENT CARE REPORTING SYS-
TEM.

3. Parks& Recreation Commission

a. Large Truck $42,000

This request is to replace a 10-year-old truck that has over 60,000

miles and has required extensive repairs, including engine work

and body repairs.  The new truck will include a plow.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $42,000
for this purpose.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $42,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE RE-
PLACEMENT OF A LARGE TRUCK.

b. Computer Software         $0

This request is for computer software to facilitate online reg-

istration for the Parks& Recreation youth programs.

The Capital Budget Committee does not recommend approval of

$5,045 for this item. The intent of this request has merit but, since
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the Parks& Recreation Commission collects fees and pays for pro-
gram expenses through their Revolving Fund, the Capital Budget
Committee strongly suggests this expense, which is a direct pro-
gram expense, be paid for in the same manner as other direct pro-
gram expenses.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS ITEM
NOT BE APPROVED.

4. Highway Department

a. Pickup truck with plow $41,000

This request is for the replacement of H2, a ¾ ton pickup truck

with plow. The current truck is 10 years old and has been driven

72,000 miles, plus idling time during the winter. (Approximately

82,000 miles will have accrued by the time a new truck is deliv-

ered.) The existing truck failed the 2009 annual inspection be-

cause of serious body rot, which has been temporarily repaired.

This truck is used by the Highway Department foreman and for

snowplowing, as well as by the Dover Building Maintenance De-

partment.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $41,000
for this purpose.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $41,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE RE-
PLACEMENT OF A PICKUP TRUCK WITH PLOW.

5. Police Department

a. Patrol Vehicles (1) $32,000

This request is to replace one (1) of the Department’s six police

vehicles.  In FY10 two cars were approved at Town Meeting as

part of a continuation of a 1-car, 2-cars, 1-car, and 2-cars yearly

cycle.  FY11 is a 1-car cycle.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends the approval of $32,000
for this purpose.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $32,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE RE-

PLACEMENT OF ONE PATROL VEHICLE.
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6. Dover School Committee

a. Replacement of Computer Technology and Equipment $42,500

This request is to replace and upgrade the computer technology

and equipment at the Chickering School.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $42,500
for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $42,500 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE RE-
PLACEMENT OF COMPUTER TECHNOLOGY AND EQUIPMENT.

b. Carpet for Administration Building         $0

This request is to replace the carpet in the library and adminis-

trative section of the Chickering School at a cost of $20,000.

Upon inspection, the carpet does not appear to be worn and ap-

pears to have a longer useful life.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends this item not be ap-
proved.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS ITEM
NOT BE APPROVED.

c. Boiler Glycol (antifreeze) Replacement $10,000

This request is to replace the glycol drain, power flush the unit,

and recharge the glycol in the boiler hot-water system.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $10,000
for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $10,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE RE-
PLACEMENT OF BOILER GLYCOL.

d. Trees         $0

This is to replace dead trees outside the kindergarten wing of

the Chickering School at a cost of $7,500.  After the school was

built, mature trees were planted to help provide shade and regu-

late the solar heat.
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The Capital Budget Committee recommends this item not be ap-
proved.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS ITEM
NOT BE APPROVED.

e. Frost Heave Repair, 5 Exterior Rear Doors   $5,000

Frost heaves have developed outside five exterior doors and need

to be repaired.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $5,000
for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $5,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE REPAIR
OF FROST HEAVES OUTSIDE FIVE EXTERIOR DOORS.

f. HVU-2 Heat Wheel Replacement   $5,000

This request is to replace the exterior filter rack for protecting

the HVU-2 heating system in the kindergarten wing of the

Chickering School.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $5,000
for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $5,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE REPLACE-
MENT OF THE HVU-2 HEAT WHEEL.

7. Board of Selectmen

a. Fire Station: Painting of floors/walls $15,000

This request is for painting floors and walls inside the Fire

Department’s apparatus bays.  The new floor paint will increase

the traction in the bay and alleviate a potential safety issue that

now exists when the floor is slick.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $15,000
for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $15,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED TO PAINT THE
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FIRE STATION FLOORS AND WALLS.

b. Caryl Community Center Building Maintenance $20,000

This item allows for the continued maintenance of the Caryl

Community Center’s exterior and small interior improvements.

A committee — composed of a Selectmen, Town Administrator,

Superintendent of Buildings, and representatives from the

CCCBC program subcommittee, Parks& Recreation, and the

Council on Aging — is reviewing the requests from the main

user groups to develop a prioritized list of small, inexpensive

interior renovations. Current items being addressed include

security; improvements to the kitchen, cafeteria, and bathrooms;

storage needs; and various esthetic items. It is the intent of the

committee and the Board of Selectmen to focus only upon spe-

cific changes that will have significant impact on the users of

the Community Center. The Selectmen will be returning $

165,567.50 to the Town’s free cash account in June 2010 from

Article 11 of the May 2009 Warrant for the repair of the building’s

roof and masonry due to very favorable bids for the now-com-

pleted work.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $20,000
for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $20,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR CARYL COM-
MUNITY CENTER BUILDING MAINTENANCE.

8. Town Clerk

a. Election Equipment $15,000

This item covers the costs to establish a second voting precinct,

which will be required if the population of Dover exceeds 6,200,

based on the 2010 Federal census.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends approval of $15,000
for this request.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $15,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED TO PURCHASE

ELECTION EQUIPMENT.

Article 6.  (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate,
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appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any combination
of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of funding an unemploy-
ment compensation fund as authorized by Chapter 40, Section 5E, of the
Massachusetts General Laws; or take any other action relative thereto.

In order to replenish the Unemployment Compensation Fund

and to cover expected claims, the Board of Selectmen is request-

ing that $78,000 be added to the existing fund.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $78,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE PUR-
POSES OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 7.  (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate,
appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any combination
of these methods, a sum of money to provide for the payment of accumulated
sick leave to retired police officers as authorized by Chapter 375 of the Acts of
1984; or take any other action relative thereto.

This article provides for funding the accumulated sick leave for

retiring police officers.  The current balance of the fund is

$48,325.51 and the Board of Selectmen is requesting that

$10,000.00 be added to the existing fund to maintain a balance

sufficient to meet future demands.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $10,000.00 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE PUR-
POSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 8. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate,
appropriate by transfer from available funds, borrow, or provide by any com-
bination of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of highway con-
struction, reconstruction and other improvements under the authority of the
Massachusetts General Laws as funded by various state budgets; and to au-
thorize the Selectmen to enter into contracts, apply for, accept, expend, and
borrow in anticipation of state aid for such projects; or take any other action
relative thereto.

This article authorizes the Board of Selectmen to access Chap-

ter 90 Highways Funds from the Commonwealth and requires

no financial expenditure at this time.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-

TICLE BE APPROVED.
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Article 9. (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will vote pursuant to Chapter 44,
Section 53E ½, of the Massachusetts General Laws to authorize the use of
revolving fund accounts for the following boards or departments, and that
unless otherwise amended by Town Meeting, such accounts shall not exceed
the following amounts for FY11:

1. Building Department
a. Gas Inspector   $5,100
b. Plumbing Inspector $16,900
c. Wiring Inspector $22,000

2. Board of Health
a. Perk and deep hole inspection and permitting $40,000
b. Septic inspection and permitting $40,000
c. Well inspection and permitting $15,000
d. Swimming pool inspection and permitting $10,000

3. Building Maintenance Department   $5,000
4. Library

a. Materials replacement   $5,000

And further, that the fees in connection with these programs be credited to the
respective accounts and that the respective board or department be authorized
to make expenditures from these accounts in accordance with Chapter 44,
Section 53E ½, of the Massachusetts General Law; or take any other active
relative thereto.

The revolving fund accounts were established by vote of Town

Meetings in 1993 (Board of Health), 1994 (Dover School Com-

mittee), 1995 (Building Department), 2002 (Building Mainte-

nance), and 2008 (Library). This year’s request permits depart-

ments to maintain the same level of funding for all these re-

volving accounts.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-
TICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 10.  (Dover Housing Partnership)  To see if the Town will vote to raise
and appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by
any combination of these methods, a sum of money to subsidize the pur-
chases by eligible buyers of affordable housing units at County Court Condo-
miniums, subject to an adjustment of the future restricted resale price by a
lower discount rate from the appraised value of the condominiums so subsi-
dized; or take any other action relative thereto.

THIS ARTICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN.
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Article 11 (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate,
appropriate by transfer from available funds, borrowed, or provide by any
combination of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of renovation
of the dispatch area in the Protective Services Building; or take any other
action relative thereto.

Capital Budget Committee Majority Opinion:

The dispatch area of the Police Department was originally con-

structed in 1975.  The proposed renovation is to improve the

functionality of this key element of the Dover Police

Department’s facility. The dispatch center serves as the Com-

munication Center for the entire Town of Dover, handling all

communications for the Police, Fire, Ambulance/EMT, and Ani-

mal Control Departments, Emergency Management, Public

Health emergencies, requests to the Highway and Tree Depart-

ments for immediate services, and all mutual aid services pro-

vided by Dover or for Dover from surrounding towns, Norfolk

County, and the Commonwealth.

The dispatch officers interact regularly with members of the

public, professional staff, and other personnel in person, on the

phone, on the radio, and through computer-based communica-

tion systems.  This active job is currently performed in an open

office environment located adjacent to the entrance, lobby wait-

ing area, and office support functions.   This set-up has several

deficiencies:

• Congestion and lack of privacy

• Noise issues, which can interfere with sensitive commu-

nications

• Outdated work area furnishings relative to equipment

changes over the last 35 years

• Severe deficiencies in environmental controls for tem-

perature and ventilation

As with any centralized work space that has not been updated in

35 years, the dispatch area no longer meets the needs of a mod-

ern police force and communication center  and needs to be

renovated. The planned renovation will provide necessary pri-

vacy for the dispatch officers and citizens (in person or calling

in), a reconfigured and expanded work area for the officers, and

many energy-saving improvements, including an inner vesti-

bule, increased roof insulation, energy-efficient windows, and

improvements to the HVAC system.
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Capital Budget Committee Minority Opinion:

The Capital Budget Committee voted 5-2 in favor of this item.

The dissenters feel that, in such economically fragile times, such

a costly expenditure would be better deferred.

The Capital Budget Committee recommends the approval of
$400,000 for this purpose.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $400,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE PUR-
POSE OF THIS ARTICLE.  FURTHER, WE RECOMMEND THE
USE OF A CAPITAL EXCLUSION FOR THE COST OF THE
RECONFIGURATION.

Article 12. (Citizens’ Petition) To see if the Town will vote to amend the
Zoning Bylaws of the Town of Dover by deleting present Subsection D from
Article VI, Special Regulations, Section 185-34, Off-Street Parking, and in-
serting therefore a new Subsection D, as follows:

D. Recreational parking in Residential Zoning District.
(1) In addition to the ancillary parking currently permitted, parking for

recreational use is permitted on a parcel or lot in any residential zone,
subject to the following:

(a) The parcel or lot is of “adequate dimension,” as defined in
the following Subsection D(2) of this subsection D;

(b) The parcel or lot does not have a dwelling on it and is subject
to a recorded or legal restriction precluding residential devel-
opment;

(c) A parking plan is approved by special permit by the Planning
Board at an advertised public hearing at which the Board
determines that the parking is not inconsistent with public
safety needs and that the parking area will not be covered by
asphalt or other impermeable surface;

(2) For purposes of this Subsection D, “adequate dimensions” means a
parcel or lot at least 30 acres in dimension, in which case two parking
spaces are allowed. If a parcel or lot is at least 70 acres, 4 parking
spaces are allowed. If the parcel or lot exceeds 100 acres, 5 parking
spaces shall be allowed for each full 100 acres;

Or take any other action relative thereto.

This article authorizes a change in the Zoning Bylaws to amend

Subsection D, Recreational Parking in Residential Zoning Dis-

trict. The Trustees of Reservations requests removing the re-
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quirements that all parking be within 100 feet of a public way

and that no more than 5 parking spaces shall be permitted within

any four-hundred foot radius.  This would allow the Planning

Board’s special permit process to take into account the actual

site conditions and configurations and enable TTOR to apply to

the Planning Board for a consolidated parking area for 25 spaces

to access Noanet Woodlands.  The existing bylaw addresses rec-

reational parking allotments in residential areas relative to the

acreage of the open space parcel.  No changes to the number of

cars allowed is proposed.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-
TICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 13. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to amend Subsection 2 -
4 of Chapter 2 of the General Bylaws by deleting the words “One hundred
seventy-five” and replacing them with a lesser number; or take any other
action relative thereto.

The quorum for Town Meeting of 175 is one of the highest of all

towns surveyed; most require 100 or fewer. The current require-

ment has forced a delayed start to Town Meeting as recently as

two years ago. Furthermore, should a number of people leave

after the articles of interest to them are complete, the Meeting

could drop below quorum, halting business until another night.

A lower number would allow the timely opening and completion

of Town Meeting.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE
“LESSER NUMBER” IN THE ARTICLE BE “ONE HUNDRED” AND
THIS ARTICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 14. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to amend the length of the
terms  of offices of appointed Town Officers, Committee members and Com-
missioners in the Articles of Chapter 4 of the General Bylaws by changing the
lengths of terms of office, as follows:

ARTICLE XV (Bonded Constables)

In § 4-21, delete “one-year” and replace with “three-year”;

ARTICLE XXX (Board of Fire Engineers)

In § 4-40, delete the first sentence in its entirety and replace with:
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“There shall be a three-member Board of Engineers appointed by the
Board of Selectmen on a rotating basis of one member each year for
a three-year term. Upon the expiration of terms of the Board of Engi-
neers in the first year after the effective date of this provision, the
Board of Selectmen shall appoint one member for a one-year term,
one member for a two-year term and one member for a three-year
term, and in every year thereafter, upon expiration of any member’s
term, shall appoint each member for a term of three years.”

ARTICLE XXXVIII (Forest Warden)

In § 4-48, delete “one year” and replace with “three year”;

ARTICLE XXXIX (Emergency Management Team)

In § 4-49, delete the words “two-year” appearing twice and replace
with them in both places with the words “three-year”;

ARTICLE XLI

In § 4-51, delete the second and third sentences in their entirety and
replace them with the following:

The Board of Selectmen shall appoint nine members. Upon the expi-
ration of the terms of the members of the Open Space Committee in
the first year after the effective date of this provision, the Board of
Selectmen shall appoint three members for a one-year term, three
members for a two-year term and three members for a three-year
term, and in every year thereafter, upon the expiration of the term  of
any member first appointed by the Board of Selectmen, shall appoint
each such member for a term of three years. In addition, the Conser-
vation Commission and the Planning Board shall each appoint one of
their members to a one-year term.

Or take any other action relative thereto.

This article provides for the amending of various C4 Articles of

the Dover Code to simplify the length of terms for all appoin-

tees. For example, revising one year terms to three year terms

like most appointees have, thus not having to re-appoint some

appointees each and every year, but once every three years

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THIS ARTICLE
BE APPROVED.
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Article 15. (Selectmen)   To see if the Town will vote to amend subsection 44
– 5A of Chapter 44 of the General Bylaws by deleting the words “executive
assistant” and replacing them with the words “Town Administrator”; or take
any other action relative thereto.

This article seeks to update the Bylaw in accordance with the

affirmative 2001 Town Meeting vote deleting the words “execu-

tive assistant” and replacing it with “Town Administrator”.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-
TICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 16. (Long Range Planning Committee) To see if the Town will vote to
amend subsection 4-32 of Chapter 4, Article XXII (Long Range Planning
Committee) of the General Bylaws as follows:

Add to the end of the first sentence in paragraph 4-32A the words “and ad-
dressing any other matters that are delegated to the Committee by the Board of
Selectmen” so that the paragraph reads as follows:

“The Committee shall be responsible for advising, assisting and coordinating
the long range planning of all committees and boards of the Town and ad-
dressing any other matters that are delegated to the Committee by the Board of
Selectmen. It shall be the duty of the Town boards, committees and commis-
sions to furnish the Long Range Planning Committee with information re-
quested for its purposes.”

And, delete paragraph 4-32B in its entirety and relabel current paragraph 4-
32C as 4-32B,or take any other action relative thereto.

The current Bylaw language specifies a duplication of effort be-

tween the Long Range Planning Committee and the Capital

Budget Committee for reviewing and recommending capital

improvements. By removing paragraph 4-32B, this duplication

is eliminated, placing the responsibility solely with the Capital

Budget Committee.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-
TICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 17. (Planning Board) To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning
Bylaw by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with a revised version on file
in the Office of the Town Clerk and the Planning Board, said revisions con-

sisting of clarifications; or take any other action relative thereto.
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THIS ARTICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN

Article 18.  (Assessors)  To see if the Town will vote to amend subsection 4 –
11 of Chapter 4 of the General Bylaws by deleting the words “an Assistant
Assessor” and replacing them with the words “a Town Assessor”; or take any
other action relative thereto.

This article, if approved, would change the job title of a Town

employee. Job titles and classifications are under the oversight

of the Personnel Board. The Personnel Board does not support

this change.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-
TICLE NOT BE APPROVED.

Article 19. (Assessors) To see if the Town will raise and appropriate, appro-
priate by transfer from available funds, or borrow, or any combination of
these methods, a sum of money for a revaluation of all property to be con-
ducted under the supervision of the Board of Assessors; or take any other
action relative thereto.

This article allows the Board of Assessors to contract a consult-

ant for $40,000 for revaluation of all property. The state man-

dates this procedure every three years.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $40,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE PUR-
POSE OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 20. (Citizens’ Petition)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any combi-
nation of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of constructing a
sidewalk within the Town-owned right of way on the south side of Springdale
Avenue, from its intersection with Main Street easterly to its intersection with
the entrance of the residential housing area known as the Meadows, a distance
of 3,400 linear feet, more or less, said sidewalk to conform substantially in
width and barrier curbing to sidewalks on Centre Street; or take any other
action relative thereto.

THIS ARTICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN

Article 21. (Citizens’ Petition) To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any combi-
nation of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of constructing a

sidewalk within the Town-owned right of way on the east side of Dedham
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Street, from its intersection with Burnham Road, northerly to the raised cross-
walk at the entrance to Caryl Park, a distance of 515 linear feet, more or less,
said sidewalk to conform substantially in width and barrier curbing to side-
walks on Centre Street; or take any other action relative thereto.

This request is a Citizens’ Petition for a sidewalk. The cost esti-

mate for the project is $9,006. The sidewalk would allow resi-

dents of Burnham and Hutton Roads to avoid crossing Dedham

Street to use the existing sidewalk. A sidewalk already exists in

this location on the opposite (north) side of Dedham Street. The

proposed sidewalk links residents of just two roads to Caryl Park,

and does not create a link to the center of town or to the exist-

ing sidewalk along Centre Street. Further, no studies have been

conducted, and no information is available, with regard to the

potential safety benefits of this sidewalk.

The Capital Budget Committee unanimously recommends that this
not be approved as the proposed sidewalk does not connect to an
existing sidewalk network.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-
TICLE NOT BE APPROVED. HOWEVER, SHOULD IT BE AP-
PROVED, WE RECOMMEND THE USE OF A CAPITAL EXCLU-
SION FOR THE COST OF THE PROJECT.

Article 22. (Parks& Recreation Commission)   To see if the Town will vote to
transfer the care, custody and control of the 5 Whiting Road site from the
Parks & Recreation Commission to the Board of Selectmen; or take any other
action relative thereto.

The Parks & Recreation Commission has requested to return

custody and control of the 5 Whiting Road building to the Board

of Selectmen, who are responsible for all Town-designated build-

ings.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-
TICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 23. (Parks & Recreation Commission) To see if the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, borrow, or
any combination of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of the
construction or reconstruction of the Caryl Park playing fields, including the
cost of architectural and engineering services for plans and specifications

related thereto; or take any other action relative thereto.
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THIS ARTICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN.

Article 24. (Dover-Sherborn Regional School Committee) To see if the Town
will vote to approve borrowing authorized by the Dover-Sherborn Regional
School Committee to be expended under the Regional School Committee’s
direction for the purpose of reconstructing or making extraordinary repairs to
the regional campus wastewater treatment plant, including design and engi-
neering costs related thereto; or take any other action relative thereto.

THIS ARTICLE WILL BE WITHDRAWN.

Article 25. (Board of Fire Engineers) To see if the Town will vote to accept the
provisions of Section 4 (2) (b½) of Chapter 32 of the Massachusetts General
Laws to permit service as a permanent-intermittent or call firefighter to be
credited as full-time service in the Town’s contributory retirement system,
notwithstanding that said firefighter has not been appointed as a permanent
member of the fire department; or take any other action relative thereto.

Call firefighters do not accrue service time creditable towards a

pension. By accepting this provision, a former call firefighter

who has become a full-time Town employee could seek credit

for up to five years’ additional service time in the Norfolk County

Retirement Plan.  It is believed that two or three current Town

employees would qualify.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-
TICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 26. (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate,
appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provided by any combination
of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of hiring consultants to
provide design and other services to develop a preservation plan for the Caryl
House, located at 107 Dedham Street, or take any other action relative thereto.

This is the Town Selectmen being proactive to authorizing an

assessment to preserve our Town-owned historical building. This

$10,000 would allow the Town to fund an architect to identify

and develop recommendations for potential preservation work.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $10,000 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE PUR-
POSE OF THIS  ARTICLE.

Article 27.  (Selectmen)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate,
appropriate by transfer of available funds, or provide by any combination of
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these methods a sum of money to fund the Other Post-Retirement Benefits
Liability Trust Fund to offset the anticipated cost of premium payments for or
direct payments to be made to retired employees, and eligible spouses or de-
pendents of deceased employees of the Town; or take any other action relative
thereto.

This article relates to the amount to be funded in FY11 into the

Town’s Other Post-Retirement Benefits Liability Trust Fund.

The Trust Fund was created in 2009 in accordance with Chapter

479 of the Acts of 2008 (codified as Mass. Gen. L. ch. 32B, para-

graph 20) by which a local government may create an Other

Post-Retirement Liability Trust Fund to address its unfunded

Other Post-Retirement Benefits liability in accordance with

Government Accounting Standard #45 “Accounting and Finan-

cial Reporting By Employers for Post-Retirement Benefits Other

Than Pensions”. The amount to be funded each year is based on

a schedule prepared by an actuary engaged by the Town. The

amount scheduled to be funded in FY11 is $178,867. The Trust

Fund was initially funded with the one million, nine hundred

thousand dollars ($1,860,207.55) received as settlement of a class-

action lawsuit and future settlement proceeds received, if any,

were to be used to offset amounts to be funded each year.  While

the amount scheduled to be funded in FY11 is $178,867, addi-

tional settlement proceeds of $191,828 were received and re-

corded to Local Receipts through March 2010 and will more than

offset the amount to be appropriated in FY11 for this purpose.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-
TICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 28. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of
Selectmen to acquire by purchase or donation and/or to take by eminent do-
main any fees, easements or other interests in all or any part of land shown as
lot 71 on Assessors Property Map 6 and on preliminary right of way plans
entitled Willow Street Over the Charles River, Bridge No. D-10-004 = N-04-
007, prepared by the Massachusetts Department of Transportation Highway
Division, on file with the Town Clerk for the purpose of reconstruction of the
Willow Street Bridge and work related thereto; and further to raise and appro-
priate, appropriate by transfer from available funds or borrow, or any combi-
nation of these methods, a sum of money for the purpose of such acquisitions
and/or takings; or take any other action relative thereto.

This article is put forth which would allow the Town to acquire a

small, adjacent parcel to the Willow Street Bridge so that the

reconstruction of the bridge, which is funded by State funds, be
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completed.   The cost of the parcel will be $160.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $160 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSE
OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article  29.  (Dover’s Minuteman Regional Technical School Representative)
To see if the Town will approve the sum of $725,000 of borrowing authorized
by the Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical School District, for the pur-
poses of paying the costs of a feasibility study to consider options for making
improvements to the District’s high school building located at 758 Marriot
Road, Lexington, Massachusetts, which options shall include, but not be lim-
ited to renovating, reconstruction, expanding, remodeling, and adding to the
District’s high school, or any combination of the foregoing, said sum to be
expended at the direction of the School Building Committee. The Massachu-
setts School Building Authority’s grant program is a non-entitlement, discre-
tionary program based on need, as determined by the MSBA, and any costs of
the Project that the District incurs in excess of any grant approval by and
received from the MSBA shall be the sole responsibility of the District, and
that the total amount of the borrowing authorized by this vote shall be reduced
by any grant amount set forth in the Feasibility Study Agreement that may be
executed between the District and MSBA, or take any other action relative
thereto.

This article authorizes the MSBA and Minuteman to conduct a

feasibility study, the initial step leading to a potential renova-

tion project of its 1972 building. In order to proceed, the feasi-

bility study has to be approved by all sixteen member towns.

The result of the study will provide the scope and cost of a fu-

ture project.  Dover’s share (proportionate to enrollments) is

$5,172 paid over five years starting in 2012 at $165

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-
TICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 30. (Selectmen) To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions
of Section 69 of Chapter 152 of the Massachusetts General Laws to include
under the Town’s workers’ compensation program such elected officials of
the Town of Dover except the Board of Selectmen or members of the police
and fire departments, as the Board of Selectmen may, from time to time,
designate in writing; or take any other action relative thereto.

This article requests that the Town vote to accept the provisions

of Mass. Gen. L. ch. 152, Section 69, under which certain elected

officials in the Town, other than the Board of Selectmen, the

Police and Fire Departments, would be covered under the work-
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ers’ compensation law in the event of a workplace injury.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-
TICLE BE APPROVED.

Article 31. (Warrant Committee) To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any
combination of these methods pursuant to Chapter 40, Section 6 of the Mas-
sachusetts General Laws a sum not to exceed 5% of the tax levy of Fiscal
Year 2010 to be a Reserve Fund, from which transfers are voted by the War-
rant Committee from time to time and transferred as provided by statute, and
determine whether the money shall be provided by the tax levy, by transfer
from available funds including the Reserve Fund Overlay Surplus, or by any
combination of these methods; or take any other action relative thereto.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE RE-
SERVE FUND BE FUNDED AT $250,000 FOR FY11, AN INCREASE
OF $50,000 OVER THE APPROPRIATION FOR FY10. IT WAS
DECIDED TO INCREASE THE RESERVE FUND BECAUSE WHILE
THE TOTAL BUDGET HAS INCREASED, THE RESERVE FUND
AMOUNT HAS NOT CHANGED IN AT LEAST THE PAST SIX
YEARS. THE RECOMMENDED RESERVE FUND AMOUNT IS
WELL WITHIN THE TOWN’S STATUTORY LIMIT OF $1,191,817
OR 5% OF THE PROJECTED FY11 TAX LEVY.

Article 32. (Warrant Committee)  To see if the Town will vote to raise and
appropriate, appropriate by transfer from available funds, or provide by any
combination of these methods, a sum of money to pay any unpaid bills ren-
dered to the Town for prior years; or take any other action relative thereto.

This article allows the Town to pay bills from prior fiscal years

that were rendered to the Town for payment after June 30, 2008.

The total is $550.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THE SUM
OF $550 BE RAISED AND APPROPRIATED FOR THE PURPOSE
OF THIS ARTICLE.

Article 33. (Warrant Committee)  To see if the Town will make supplemental
appropriations to be used in conjunction with money appropriated under Ar-
ticle 4 of the Warrant for the 2009 Annual Town Meeting, to be expended
during the current fiscal year, or make any other adjustments to the FY10
budget that may be necessary, and determine whether the money shall be
provided by transfer from available funds; or take any other action relative
thereto.
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At the time this blue book went to press, no supplemental ap-

propriations were necessary.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-
TICLE BE DISMISSED

Article 34. (Warrant Committee)  To see if the Town will vote to transfer from
Free Cash in the Treasury an amount to meet the appropriations for the ensu-
ing fiscal year and will authorize the Board of Assessors to use the same to
reduce the tax rate; or take any other action relative thereto.

Free Cash, or available funds, is comprised of unexpended Free

Cash from the previous years, receipts in excess of revenue

estimates and unspent amounts in the budget line items. The

Commonwealth as of July 1, 2009 certified Dover’s Free Cash

at $3,803,191 which is 13.47% of the FY10 Operating Budget of

$28,281,221.

It has been the practice of the Town to apply Free Cash to mini-

mize total budget overrides and reduce the tax rate rather than

to apply it against a specific capital or operating expense item.

Last year’s Annual Town Meeting, the voters of Dover approved

the Warrant Committee’s recommendation to apply $1,537,608

to reduce the FY10 budget and thereby avoid an override for

FY10.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THE USE OF FREE
CASH FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS ARTICLE. THE EXACT
AMOUNT WILL BE PROVIDED AT TOWN MEETING.

Article 35. (Warrant Committee)  To see if the Town will make supplemental
appropriations to be used in conjunction with money appropriated under Ar-
ticle 4 of the Warrant for the 2009 Annual Town Meeting, to be expended
during the current fiscal year, or make any other adjustments to the FY10
budget that may be necessary, and determine whether the money shall be
provided by transfer from available funds; or take any other action relative
thereto.

At the time this Blue Book went to press, no supplemental ap-

propriations were necessary.

THE WARRANT COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS THAT THIS AR-
TICLE BE DISMISSED.
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Article 36.  To choose by ballot the following Town Offices:

Moderator..............................................................…....one year

One member of the Board of Selectmen .......................three years

One member of the Board of Assessors ........................three years

Two members of the Dover School Committee .............three years

One member of the Dover-Sherborn

                             Regional School Committee ...........three years

Two members of the Board of Library Trustees .............three years

One member of the Board of Library Trustees ……………one year

                                           (to fill an unexpired term)

One member of the Cemetery Commissioners ...............three years

One member of the Planning Board ................................five years

One member of the Board of Health .............................three years

Two members of the Parks & Recreation Commission ...three years

Three Constables .......................................................three years

For these purposes the polls will be open at seven o’clock in the forenoon and

will close at eight o’clock in the evening.
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MUNICIPAL TERMINOLOGY

The following terms are frequently used in the Annual Town Report and at Town

Meeting. Appropriate figures are noted.

Transfers from the reserve Fund are within the exclusive control of the Warrant

Committee are for “extraordinary or unforeseen expenditure.” The RESERVE FUND

is established by the voters at an Annual Town Meeting only. It may be composed

of an appropriation not exceeding 5% of the tax levy of the preceding year, or

money transferred from the Overly Surplus or both.

SURPLUS REVENUE is the amount by which the cash accounts receivable and

other assets exceed liabilities and reserves.

FREE CASH is an amount calculated annually by the State Bureau of Accounts.

The amount is determined by subtracting uncollected taxes from SURPLUS REV-

ENUE.  The Warrant Committee at Town Meeting recommends the use of Free Cash.

7/1/09                             $3,803,191

OVERLAY RESERVE is the amount raised and appropriated by the Assessors in

excess of appropriations and other charges for the purpose of creating a fund to

cover abatements and exemptions to be granted.

6/30/09                                    $296,049

OVERLAY SURPLUS is the amount accumulated for Overlay for various years not

used or required to be held in the Overlay Reserve account for a specific year.

Estimate                              $50,000

STABILIZATION FUND is to provide a reserve for any lawful municipal purpose.

Appropriations from the STABILIZATION FUND may be made at Annual or Spe-

cial Town Meetings by a two-thirds vote.

6/30/09                              $739,793

CONSERVATION FUND was established in 1962 and has been added to from time

to time by the voters at Town Meeting. The Fund may be expended by the Conser-

vation Commission for any conservation purpose, other than taking by eminent

domain. (Total conservation funds available from all sources

6/30/09                              $140,534

59



P
R

S
R

T
S

T
D

U
.S

.
P

O
S

T
A

G
E

P
A

ID
D

O
V

E
R

,
M

A
P

E
R

M
IT

N
O

.
3

C
A

R
R

IE
R

P
R

E
S

O
R

T

T
O

W
N

O
F

D
O

V
E

R

M
A

S
S

A
S

C
H

U
S

E
T

T
S

P
O

S
T
A

L
P

A
T

R
O

N

D
O

V
E

R
,
M

A
0

2
0

3
0

IM
P

O
R

T
A

N
T

T
O

W
N

B
U

S
IN

E
S

S




